Constitutional rlbunal amba Campos et
) v. Ecu dor

ABSTRACT"

This case is about the impeachment and subsequent dismissal of eight
judges of Ecuador’s Constitutional Tribunal by the National Congress.
The Court found that the arbitrary termination and the impeachment
proceedings caused the violation of the right of the judges to due pro-
cess and a fair trial.

I. FACTS
A. Chronology of Events

January 9, 2003: The National Congress of Ecuador appoints Mr. En-
rique Herreria Bonnet and Mr. Oswaldo Cevallos Bueno to the Ieglsla-
ture as judges for the Constitutional Tribunal to serve from 2003-2007.

March 19, 2003: The National Congress appomts the other Constitu-
tional Tribunal members for the 2003-2007 term.

March 24, 2003: The President of the National Congress presides over
the Constitutional Tribunal members taking office.’

April 29, 2003: The Constitutional Tribunal decides a case on the “four-
teenth salary,” a labor bonus.” Some Congress members disagree with
the Constitutional Tribunal’s decision, and this becomes one of the rea-
sons why the members of the Tribunal are later impeached.® The majori-
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ty, composed of Judges Miguel Camba Campos, René de la Torre,
Jaime Nogales, Luis Rojas Bajafia and Oswaldo Cevallos Bueno, rules
the bonus unconstitutional.” The minority, made up of Judges Milton
Burbano, Enrique Herreria, Mauro Teran and Simén Zavala, abstains.®
On appeal, the Constitutional Tribunal finds the National Congress mis-
takenly triples the labor bonus for workers in the educational sector.’
Because the bonus applies to workers in the public sector, it violates the
constitutional provision giving power solely to the President of the Re-
public to increase public sector expenditures.™

May 6-13, 2003: Congressmen Luis Villacis Maldonado, Antonio Pos-
so Salgado, Marco Proafio Maya, and Segundo Serrano Serrano file ac-
cusations against Mr. Cevallos Bueno, Mr. Rojas Bajafia, Mr. Nogales,
Mr. Camba Campos and Mr. de la Torre for their decision in the “four-
teenth salary” case.”*

June 11-24, 2003: Based on the accusations the Congressmen make
against the judges, motions of censure (A) — (D) are presented to vote
Mr. Cevallos Bueno, Mr. Rojas Bajafia, Mr. Nogales, Mr. Camba Cam-
pos and Mr. de la Torre, respectively, as unfit to hold their positions.*?

February 17, 2004: The Constitutional Tribunal finds the so-called
“D’Hondt method” for assignment of electoral seats (i.e. the “highest
averages” method for allocating seats in party-list proportional repre-
sentation) unconstitutional, because it prevents parties from selecting
their preferred candidates.*® Judges who vote in favor of this judgment
include: Mr. Camba Campos, Mr. Rojas Bajafia, Mr. Zavala, Mr. Jara-
millo and Mr. Nogales.** Mr. Jaramillo is the alternate standing in for
JudgelGCeballos.15 Judges Burbano, de la Torre, Herreria and Teran ab-
stain.

April 5 and 15, 2004: As a result of their decision on the D’Hondt
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method, Congressmen Serrano Serrano and Posso Salgado formally file
accusations against Judges Cevallos, Jaramillo, Nogales, Camba Cam-
pos, Rojas Bajafia and Zavala Guzman in their motions of censure (E)
and (F), calling them unfit to serve."’

May 31 and July 7, 2004: Motions of censure (E) and (F) are presented
based on the D’Hondt accusations, to find Judges Cevallos, Jaramillo,
Nogallegs, Camba Campos, Rojas Bajafia and Zavala Guzman unfit to
serve.

November 9, 2004: An impeachment attempt of President of the Repub-
lic, Colonel Lucio Gutiérrez, for embezzlement fails, trigggering gov-
ernmental reorganizing and restructuring of State agencies.

November 24, 2004: The President of Congress issues summons for six
Constitution Tribunal justices for impeachment purposes; the hearing is
scheduled for December 1, 2004.%

November 25, 2004: The National Congress majority party in power
adopts a resolution terminating Constitutional Tribunal Judges Camba
Campos, Cevallos Bueno, Herreria, Nogales, Rojas Bajafia, Teran,
Zavala Guzman, and Jaramillo because they were never legally appoint-
ed to their positions.”* Congress also appoints justices from lists used in
the 2003 electoral process to take their place.”

November 30 — December 1, 2004: Congressmen Marco Proafio Maya
and Villacis Maldonado withdraw their respective censure motions.?®
Also, Congressman Segundo Serrano’s censure motion is not approved
due to insufficient votes.?* Since the other motions relate to the same is-
sue, none are approved during the impeachment hearing.”®
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December 2, 2004: The Constitutional Tribunal decides that only ac-
tions of unconstitutionality filed with them will be accepted to suspend
a parliamentary resolution, and that as a result, amparo filings will be
de facztﬁo rejected when seeking to challenge public legislation or deci-
sions.

December 5, 2004: President Gutiérrez orders a special Congressional
session under Constitution Articles 133 and 171(8), and Article 6 of the
Organic Law of the Legislative Function, to vote on impeaching the
former justices, examine the judiciary’s situation legally and constitu-
tionalgy, and to vote on a proportional electoral representation amend-
ment.

December 7, 2004: The Twelfth Civil Court of Pichincha finds the am-
paro remedy filed by former Judge Rojas Bajafia inadmissible because
of the Constitutional Tribunal’s December 2, 2004 ruling.?®

December 8, 2004: The majority of the National Congress, in a special
session, agrees to re-vote on the prior censure motions by deciding that
joinder of the motions is not appropriate, because the accused individu-
als are not identically named in the motions.” After the vote, censure
motions (E) and (F) about the D’Hondt Method are approved to the det-
riment of the named justices.*® However, censure motions (B) and (D)
regarding the fourteenth salary are rejected.®* Censure motions (A) and
(C) were previously withdrawn®? Additionally, Congress presents Reso-
lution No. R-250181, which terminates all the justices of the Supreme
Court of Justice and appoints new justices to assume their positions.®

December 13, 2004: The First Civil Court of Pichincha finds the am-
paro remedy filed by former Judge Camba Campos inadmissible.*

December 14, 2004: The Eleventh Civil Court of Pichincha finds the
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constitutional amparo remedy filed by former Judge Teran Cevallos in-
admissible.*®

December 15, 2004: The Tenth and Eighth Civil Courts of Pichincha
find the constitutional amparo remedy filed bay former Judges Zavala
Guzman and Mr. Cevallos Bueno inadmissible.*

January 2005: Demonstrations against the national government arise,
protesting the government’s constitutional and legal violations in re-
moving members of the Supreme Electoral Tribunal, the Constitutional
Tribunal, and the Supreme Court of Justice.*’

February 23, 2005: A petition is submitted on behalf of Mr. Camba
Campos and seven other former Constitutional Tribunal members.®

April 2, 2005: Former President Bucaram comes back to Ecuador for
criminal prosecution for “illicit enrichment and mismanagement of pub-
lic fuglods.”39 This exacerbates the civilian protests against the govern-
ment.

April 15, 2005: After the Constitutional Tribunal judges are dismissed,
President Gutiérrez dismisses the Supreme Court of Justice members
that took office on December 8, 2004, and declares a state of emergency
through Executive Decree No. 2752.*

April 16, 2005: President Gutiérrez ends the state of emergency through
Executive Decree No. 2754, thinking he has resolved the problem caus-
ing civil unrest by removing judges who were continuously making de-
cisions that greatly affected the political infrastructure of Ecuador.*

April 17, 2005: The National Congress annuls the December 8, 2004,
resolution regarding the Supreme Court of Justice appointments, but
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does not reinstate those who were terminated.*?

April 20, 2005: After further civil unrest, President Gutiérrez Ieaves of-
fice, and Vice President Alfredo Palacio becomes the new president.**

April 26, 2005: The National Congress amends the Law on the Organi-
zation of the Judiciary to include a Qualifications Committee for ap-
pointing E‘Judges to the Supreme Court of Justice, along with new mech-
anisms.™ Also, the resolution appoints the new Constltutlonal Tribunal
without reinstating the judges who had been terminated.*®

July 11 — July 15, 2005: Political tension in Ecuador’s society is aggra-
vated by the decisions to criminally prosecute former President Bu-
caram.

February 2006: A new Constitutional Tribunal is elected, after almost a
year of vacancy; however, it becomes vacant again in 2007.%

April 24, 2007: The National Congress removes the Constitutional Tri-
bunal members appointed in February 2006.*

November 30, 2007: The National Constltuent Assembly is organized
to write a new Constitution for the State.™

October 20, 2008: The new Constitution is implemented.™
B. Other Relevant Facts
Starting in the 1980s when the economy started to deteriorate, a

number of severe economic and political crises corrode a once stable
Ecuador.® As of 2005, Ecuador is considered the second most corrupt
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country in Latin America, trailing behind only Paraguay.”® President
Gutiérrez is Ecuador’s third consecutive president who is voted into of-
fice by a majority of the citizens, but leaves office early contributing to
the State’s instability.>*>® President Gutiérrez is inaugurated in January
2003, but his power as president |s limited because the opposing party
controls the majority of Congress.®® The State undergoes many protests
by indigenous peoples, and there are also allegations of corruption.®
Against all the odds, President Gutiérrez escapes impeachment in No-
vember 2004 by allying with former President Abdald Bucaram’s
Roldodista Party and the right-wing politician, Alvaro Noboa’s, leader
of the National Action Institutional Renewal Party.*®
Former President Bucaram, the “champion of the oppressed,” is

known as “El Loco” because of his political antics and his instability.>
In February 1997, President Bucaram is impeached for “mental disabil-
ity.”® Mr. Noboa, a billionaire Whose fortune is due in part to child la-
bor and violent worker stifling,®" supports President Gutiérrez along
with Bucaram s Roldodista Party, leading to reform of Ecuador’s high-
est courts.®? Ecuador’s corruption and the fragile state of the judicial
system is increasingly apparent as the National Congress not only dis-
misses the judges of the Constitutional Tribunal, but also those of the
Supreme Court and the Supreme Electoral Court.*®

Il. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
A. Before the Commission
February 23, 2005: Former judges of the Constitutional Tribunal of

Ecuador, Mr. Camba Campos, Mr. Cevallos Bueno, Mr. Herreria, Mr.
Nogales, Mr. Rojas Bajafia, Mr. Teran, Mr. Zavala Guzméan, and Mr,
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Jaramillo Cérdova, submit their petition before the Commission.**

February 27, 2007: The Commission approves the Admissibility Re-
port No. 5/07.%°

Jula/ 22, 2011: The Commission approves the Merits Report No. 99/
11.°° It holds the State responsible for violating Articles 8 (Right to a
Fair Trial), 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto Laws), and 25 (Right to Ju-
dicial Protection) of the American Convention in relation to Articles
1(1) (Obligation of Non-Discrimination) and 2 (Obligation to Give Do-
mestic Legal Effect to Rights), and recommends the State: (1) reinstate
the victims to similar positions or compensate them if reinstatement is
not possible; (2) pay their salaries for the period from termination to the
end of their former term; (3) publicly admit responsibility; and (4) ad-
just domestic law to protect the process of appointing and removing
judges.®”’

B. Before the Court

November 28, 2011: The Commission submits the case to the Court af-
ter the State fails to adopt its recommendations.®®

1. Violations Alleged by Commission®

Article 8 (Right to a Fair Trial)
Article 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto Laws)
Article 25 (Right to Judicial Protection)
all in relation to:
Avrticle 1(1) (Obligation to Respect Rights)
Acrticle 2 (Obligation to Give Domestic Legal Effect to Rights) of the
American Convention.

2. Violations Alleged by Representatives of the Victims™
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Same violations alleged by the Commission, plus:

Article 23 (Right to Participate in Government)
Article 24 (Right to Equal Protection).

June 18, 2012: The State submits its brief with preliminary objections,
its obs%rvations on the brief with pleadings, motions and evidence to the
Court.

1. MERITS
A. Composition of the Court"

Diego Garcia-Sayan, President

Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Vice-President
Alberto Pérez Pérez, Judge

Eduardo Vio Grossi, Judge

Roberto F. Caldas, Judge

Humberto Antonio Sierra Porto, Judge
Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot, Judge

Pablo Saavedra Alessandri, Secretary
Emilia Segares Rodriguez, Deputy Secretary

B. Decision on the Merits

August 28, 2013: The Court issues its Judgment on Preliminary Objec-
tions, Merits, Reparations and Costs."

The Court found unanimously to:

Dismiss the State’s preliminary objections on the right of defense
and impossibility of compliance,’* because:

When the State acknowledged responsibility for the violations, it ac-
cepted the Court’s jurisdiction to hear the case and made their prelimi-
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nary objections moot.”
The Court found unanimously that the State violated:

Article 8(1) (Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a
Competent and Independent Tribunal), and the applicable portions of
Articles 8(2) (Right to Be Presumed Innocent) and 8(4) (Prohibition of
Double Jeopardy), in relation to Article 1(1) of the Convention, to the
detriment of Mr. Camba Campos et al.,”® because:

The arbitrary termination and the impeachment proceedings that oc-
curred against the petitioners violated judicial guarantees.”” Article
8(1) of the Convention ensures that individuals receive judicial guaran-
tees before a competent authority when their rights are in jeopardy.’
The Court looked to see whether Congress was competent to remove the
judges from office.” The State claimed that termination was justified
because the jud%es were illegally appointed through a “single list” vot-
ing mechanism.*® However, the State could not point to anywhere in
domestic law that specifically outlawed this form of vote.®* Further, the
Court determined that the only available avenue for termination or re-
moval of Constitutional Tribunal members was through impeachment,
leaving the National Congress without the authority to ‘“‘terminate”
members any other way.® Therefore, Congress was not competent to
decide on the removal of the judges and put guarantees of judicial inde-
pendence at risk.%®

Also, individuals were not given notice of the hearing on the appoint-
ment procedures on November 25, 2004, and were denied the chance to
stand before the National Congress and answer to the charges against
them.®* In the impeachment proceedings, many significant irregularities

75. 1d.127.

76. Victims include: Mr. Camba Campos, Mr. Cevallos Bueno, Mr. Herreria Bonnet, Mr.
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member, Mr. Jaramillo Cordova.
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took place, with the judges unable to defend themselves or have the op-
portunity to state a claim.* Since the body that removed the judges also
appointed the new judges, it should have been considered})rejudiced.86
This eliminated the victims’ guarantee to impartiality.*’ For the im-
peachment proceedings, the Court determined that while they were
conducted in a more proper way, they still required further clarity to
comply with the Convention.?® When the vote was held on the judges’
motions of censure, it had to be done through new special proceedings,
which violated the guarantee of “ne bis in idem.”® As a result, the
Court determined that the State violated Article 8(1) (Right to a Hear-
ing Within Reasonable Time by a Competent and Independent Tribu-
nal), and parts of Articles 8(2) Right to be Presumed Innocent) and 8(4)
Prohibition of Double Jeopardy) of the Convention.*

Article 8(1) (Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a
Competent and Independent Tribunal), in relation to Article 23(1)(c)
and Atrticle 151) of the Convention, to the detriment of Mr. Camba
Campos et al.,** because:

The victims suffered great harm as result of the judicial proceedings
and the resulting impact on judicial independence and guarantees of
impartiality.*> The above-analyzed mechanisms surrounding the remov-
al of the Constitutional Tribunal judges ultimately affected judicial in-
dependence because it eliminated the judges’ guarantee to stability in
their positions.*® This not only affected the victims, but also society at
large, as the judiciary plays an essential part in ensuring democracy.”
When judges are appointed, the process must be administered with
guarantees of equality and non-discrimination.*® Since the Court deter-
mined that the judges were arbitrarily dismissed, the judges were de-
nied access to permanence in public service and thus, their Article 8(1)
(Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a Competent and Inde-

85. Id. f219.

86. Id. 1 220.

87. 1d. 1 220.

88. 1d 1185.

89. Constitutional Tribunal v. Ecuador, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and
Costs, 1 186.
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pendent Tribunal) right in relation to Article 23(1)(c) was violated.*

Article 25(1) (Right of Recourse Before a Competent Court), in re-
lation to Artlcle 1(1) of the Convention, to the detriment of Mr. Camba
Campos et al.,*” because:

There was a lack of Jud|C|aI efficiency when evaluating the case for a
proper solution or remedy.*® Article 25(1) of the Convention ensures
that individuals have access to a competent tribunal for an effective and
timely judicial remedy.*® The State acknowledged during proceedings
that it did not provide the members of the Constitutional Tribunal with
an effective remedy to contest their termination.' All of the judges who
tried to contest their termination through amparo were immediately re-
jected and thus could not defend their rlghts or argue that Congress’s
decision was unconstitutional or illegal.” " Further, the action on un-
constitutionality, while avallable to the judges, was not a proper remedy
for protecting their rights.'® As such, the State violated the judges’
rights under Artlcle 25(1) Right of Recourse Before a Competent Court)
of the Convention.™

The Court found unanimously that the State did not violate:

Acrticle 24 (nght to Equal Protection), in relation to Article 1(1) of
the Convention," because:

There was insufficient evidence to assess whether there was politically
motivated discrimination or favoritism in the re- electlon of some judges
who were previously terminated as opposed to others.'® As such, the
Court determined that the State d|d not violate Article 24 (Right to
Equal Protection) of the Convention.™

Article 2 (Obligation to Give Domestic Legal Effect to Rights) of

96. Id. 1 199.
97. Id. “Operative Paragraphs” { 4.
98. Id.
99. Id. 1 228.
100. Id. 230-31.
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Costs, 1 233.
102. 1d. 11234, 238.
103. Id. 1 238.
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105. Id. §241.
106. Id. §242.
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the Convention,™’ because:

First, the impeachment process was an issue because the National Con-
gress arbitrarily applied impeachment proceedings against domestic
law; the construction of domestic law on impeachment proceedings was
not the issue.'® Second, the Court had already analyzed a lack of reme-
dy through its evaluation of how the amparo process was treated under
Article 25(1) (Right of Recourse Before a Competent Court).*® Finally,
there was insufficient evidence to allow the Court to link the insufficien-
cies in the current laws to the violations in this case.*® Thus, the Court
determined that the State did not violate Article 2 $Obligation to Give
Domestic Legal Effect to Rights) of the Convention.***

By six votes in favor and one vote against, the Court did not rule on:

Article 9 (Freedom from Ex Post Facto Laws) of the Conven-
tion,"** because:

The Court already determined that a competent tribunal did not execute
the process of termination, which alreadly indicated that the decision
adopted by Congress was unacceptable.’® In regards to the impeach-
ment proceedings, the motions of censure provided the reasons why
members of Congress decided to terminate the judges, even though it
allegedly did not comply with this obligation.** Also, the previous vio-
lations address the harmful results endured by the victims as a result of
removing them from the Constitutional Tribunal based on the legal con-
tentlilg their opinions, which is expressly prohibited by Ecuadorian
law.

C. Dissenting and Concurring Opinions

1. Partially Dissenting Opinion of Judge Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor

107. Constitutional Tribunal v. Ecuador, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and
Costs, “Operative Paragraphs” { 6.

108. Id. §227.

109. Id.

110. Id.

111. Id.
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Costs, 1 223.

114. 1d. §224.

115. Id.
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Poisot!®

Judge Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot partially dissented with
the Court’s ruling, arguing that the State did violate Article 9 (Freedom
from Ex Post Facto Laws) of the Convention and therefore the State
should be held responsible.**” His reasoning was that the State failed to
respect the process and legalities tied to the impeachment proceedings
that were conducted against the victims."'® He argued that the Court
protects against the retroactive enforcement of law and this non-
retroactivity extends to administrative sanctions and punishments.™*
This mandates a right to due process for removal; in order for due pro-
cess to be satisfied, the grounds for removal must be clearly estab-
lished.® In addition, he argued that for Congress to have such broad
powers to impeach judges, specific grounds for imPeachment are need-
ed to preserve constitutional checks and balances.™

He dissented because the Court did not analyze these issues to the
depth he believed necessary.'” He explained that the context of this
case, where multiple judges were removed from high courts in just two
weeks, highlighted that the impeachment processes were too broad to
satisfy due process and thus, were a violation of Article 9.%°

Although the substantive portion of his partial dissent focused on
Acrticle 9, Judge Mac-Gregor Poisot also critiqued the Judgment’s anal-
ysis of Article 8(1) (Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable Time by a
Competent and Independent Tribunal).*** He believed that while the
court acknowledged the violation in regards to the specific victims, the
Judgment should have highlighted that the removal of judges had an ef-
fect on democracy, as the judiciary operates to check and balance the
other branches of government.’”® In addition, he believed the Court
missed an opportunity to analyze if Congress had competency in the
impeachment proceedings in relation to specific violations because the
Court has authority to exercise its interpretive function and rarely can

116. Constitutional Tribunal (Camba Campos et al.) v. Ecuador, Preliminary Objections,
Merits, Reparations and Costs, Dissenting Opinion of Judge Eduardo Ferrer Mac-Gregor Poisot,
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 268, (Aug. 28, 2013).
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rule on these issues.'?°
IV. REPARATIONS

The Court ruled unanimously that the State had the following obliga-
tions:

A. Specific Performance (Measures of Satisfaction and Non-Repetition
Guarantee)

1. Publish the Judgment

Within six months, the State must publish the official summary of
the Judgment once in the State’s official gazette.'’ The State must also
publish the official summary once in a national newspaper that circu-
lates nationally."® Finally, the State must publish the entire Judgment
on an official judicial website for a year.'*®

B. Compensation
1. Pecuniary Damages

The Court awarded the following amounts in pecuniary damages
for remuneration and benefits the victims no longer received from De-
cember 1, 2004 until March 23, 2007:**°

To Judge Cevallos Bueno the amount of $265,071.86.**

To Judge Nogales the amount of $254,996.84."%

To Judge Teran and Judge Zavala Guzméan the amount of
$244,921.86."°

To Judge Camba Campos the amount of $226,948.05.**

To Judge Rojas Bajafia the amount of $218,206.80."*

126. 1d. 11 98-99.

127. Constitutional Tribunal v. Ecuador, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and
Costs, 1 254.

128. Id.

129. Id.

130. Id. 1 288.

131. 1d. 1288(a).

132. 1d. 1 288(h).

133. Constitutional Tribunal v. Ecuador, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and
Costs, 1 288(c)-(d).

134. 1d. 1 288(e).

135. 1d. 1 288(f).



1562 Loy. L.A. Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. Vol. 40.3
To Judge Herrerfa the amount of $230,755.02.1%

The Court also awarded Mr. Jaramillo Coérdova, the alternate
member for Mr. Cevallos Bueno, the sum of $10,000 for pecuniary
damages."®” This amount was established by calculating the amount Mr.
Jaramillo failed to receive during the five-month duration from the date
of termination in November 2004 to March 2005.*%®

2. Non-Pecuniary Damages

The Court considered the pain and suffering the judges faced due
to their dismissal through impeachment proceedings, and the way these
events took place.*® The Court also recognized the victims were unable
to work as judges or be compensated for their work to provide for them-
selves and their families.'*® Therefore, the Court awarded the sum of
$5,000 in non-pecuniary damages to each victim.'**!

3. Costs and Expenses

The Court awarded $7,000 to the victims for costs and expenses
incurred during the proceedings.***

4. Total Compensation (including Costs and Expenses ordered):
$1,742,822.29
C. Deadlines
The Judgment must be published in an official gazette, national
newspaper, and judicial website for a year within six months.**
The pecuniary, non-pecuniary damages, and costs and expenses

must be paid within six months.***
The State must give the Court a report on compliance within one
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year from the Judgment.**
V. INTERPRETATION AND REVISION OF JUDGMENT
[None]
V1. COMPLIANCE AND FoLLOW-UP
[None]
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